Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 174

BY REPRESENTATIVE BARROW

A RESOLUTION

To commend Ardie J. Scott, Jr., and Mae Jones Scott upon the celebration of their fiftysecond wedding anniversary.

WHEREAS, upon the celebration of their fifty-second wedding anniversary on June 21, 2011, it is appropriate to recognize and commend Ardie J. Scott, Jr., and Mae Jones Scott; and

WHEREAS, Ardie and Mae Scott were joined in blessed matrimony on June 21, 1959; and

WHEREAS, the Scotts share a host of accomplishments, but none has produced a greater sense of pride than the births of their children, Ardie J. Scott III, Sundrilla Zoe Scott-Varmall, and Fredrick Scott, and their grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Scott served with valor in the United States Army for twenty-one years and with dedication and distinction in the funeral industry for forty-two years, fifteen of which were spent at Winnfield Funeral Home; and

WHEREAS, the Scotts' commitment to each other is a beautiful example of lifelong love and devotion that is an inspiration to their entire community, and they have touched the lives of all who know and love them; and

WHEREAS, the wedding anniversary of Ardie and Mae Scott is a joyous and memorable occasion that merits sincere congratulations.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the members of the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana do hereby commend Ardie J. Scott, Jr., and Mae Jones Scott upon the celebration of their fifty-second wedding anniversary, do hereby express enduring appreciation for the tremendous pride and honor they bring to their family, friends, community, and the state of Louisiana, and do hereby extend very best wishes to this HR NO. 174

wonderful couple for continued happiness and richest blessings as they enjoy their future years together.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Ardie and Mae Scott.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES